
From: CircuitClerk-MB CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Records request for case 12LA326
Date: March 2, 2023 at 2:02 PM
To: Paul Dulberg pdulberg@icloud.com

Thank	you	for	your	payment!	A2ached	please	find	copies	of	the	documents	you	requested.
	
Patty
Administrative Specialist
McHenry County Circuit Clerk
circuitclerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
	
	
	
	
From:	CircuitClerk-MB	<CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov>	
Sent:	Wednesday,	March	1,	2023	2:08	PM
To:	Paul	Dulberg	<pdulberg@icloud.com>
Subject:	RE:	[EXTERNAL]	Records	request	for	case	12LA326
	
***	THIS	IS	FOR	ELECTRONIC	COPIES	ONLY	***
	
Please	reference	EXACTLY	this	Case	#	2012LA000326
	
The	total	cost	for	your	request	will	be	$50.50.		To	submit	payment,	follow	the	instruc[ons	for
payment	op[ons	on	the	link	below:
	
h2ps://www.govpaynow.com/gps/user/cyg/plc/6650
	
Upon	receipt	of	payment,	I	will	forward	the	requested	document	in	the	order	that	they	came	in
as	[me	allows.
	
Thank	you,
Patty
Administrative Specialist
McHenry County Circuit Clerk
circuitclerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
	
	
	
From:	Paul	Dulberg	<pdulberg@icloud.com>	
Sent:	Wednesday,	March	1,	2023	2:03	PM
To:	CircuitClerk-MB	<CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov>
Subject:	Re:	[EXTERNAL]	Records	request	for	case	12LA326
	
Dear	Pa2y,
	
I’ll	take	the	whole	file	for	$50.50	in	PDF	form	please.
	

mailto:circuitclerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
https://www.govpaynow.com/gps/user/cyg/plc/6650
mailto:circuitclerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
mailto:pdulberg@icloud.com
mailto:CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov


	
Please	send	a	link	for	payment.
	
Thank	you,
Paul
	

On	Mar	1,	2023,	at	1:59	PM,	CircuitClerk-MB	<CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov>
wrote:
	
The	en[re	file	is	$50.50.	If	you	want	just	court	orders	you	will	need	to	provide	a	list
of	the	dates	they	were	filed.
	
	
Patty          
Administrative Specialist
McHenry County Circuit Clerk
circuitclerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
	
	
	
From:	Paul	Dulberg	<pdulberg@icloud.com>	
Sent:	Wednesday,	March	1,	2023	10:36	AM
To:	McHenry	County	Circuit	Clerk
<mchenrycircuitclerk@circuitclerkofmchenrycounty.org>;	CircuitClerk-MB
<CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov>
Subject:	[EXTERNAL]	Records	request	for	case	12LA326
	
Dear	Circuit	Clerk,
	
I	am	reques[ng	and	would	like	to	purchase	all	file	stamped	court	orders	in	PDF	form
for	case	12LA326.
	
Please	provide	the	link	for	payment	your	response.
	
	
Separately,	I	am	also	reques[ng	a	quote	on	the	cost	for	all	documents	for	case
12LA326.
	
	
Thank	you	in	advance	for	your	help	with	this	ma2er.
	
Sincerely,
Paul
	
Paul	Dulberg
4606	Hayden	Ct.
McHenry,	IL.	60051

mailto:CircuitClerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
mailto:circuitclerk@mchenrycountyil.gov
mailto:pdulberg@icloud.com
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McHenry,	IL.	60051
	
847-497-4250
pdulberg@icloud.com
	
	

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County network.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the

sender and know the content is safe. 

While mismatches between the actual SENDER field and the FROM
field are common. It is also a common spoofing tactic. For additional
reference, this email was actually sent from pdulberg@icloud.com

If you have any questions about the legitimacy of this email, please
call the helpdesk at extension 4828.

	

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County network. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the

content is safe. 

While mismatches between the actual SENDER field and the FROM field are
common. It is also a common spoofing tactic. For additional reference, this email

was actually sent from pdulberg@icloud.com

If you have any questions about the legitimacy of this email, please call the
helpdesk at extension 4828.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS  

 
MARK MCDONALD, individually, as 
Special Administrator of the Estate of Julie 
McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, 
Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe McDonald, 
minor children, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) No.: 12 LA 326 
 )  
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., JAMES P. TUTAJ, and 
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, 

) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Defendants, )  
 

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO EXTEND  
TIME TO DISCLOSE 213(F)(3) WITNESSES 

 
 NOW COMES the Plaintiff, MARK MCDONALD, as Special Administrator of the 

Estate of Julie McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe 

McDonald, minor children, by and through his attorneys, ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN, LLC, 

and moves this Honorable Court for an extension of time in which to disclose her 213(f)(3) 

witnesses in this matter.  In support thereof, Plaintiff states as follows: 

1. This is a legal malpractice action for the alleged malpractice committed in the 

handling of a medical malpractice action arising out of the death of Julie McDonald on 

November 16, 2005. 

2. On February 19, 2015, this Court ordered Plaintiff to disclose 213(f)(3) witnesses 

by March 27, 2015. 
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3. Plaintiff’s counsel has been diligent in attempting to retain testifying experts in 

this matter, but requires additional time to retain a expert pertaining to the underlying medical 

malpractice matter. 

4. Plaintiff now asks for additional 30 days to disclose 213(f)(3) witnesses in order 

to allow for potential settlement of this matter before incurring further costs regarding expert 

witnesses.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, MARK MCDONALD, as Special Administrator of the Estate 

of Julie McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe McDonald, 

respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter an order granting Plaintiff additional time in 

which to file its 213(f)(3) disclosures, and for any further relief this Court deems fair and just. 

        Respectfully Submitted, 
       ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN, LLC 
 
      By:  ________________________________ 
                Attorney for Plaintiff 

Michael E. Holden 
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN, LLC 
321 N. Clark St., #900 
Chicago, IL 60654 
Tel: (312) 458-1000 
Fax: (312) 458-1004 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS  

 
MARK MCDONALD, individually, as 
Special Administrator of the Estate of Julie 
McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, 
Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe McDonald, 
minor children, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) No.: 12 LA 326 
 )  
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., JAMES P. TUTAJ, and 
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, 

) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Defendants, )  
 NOTICE OF FILING 
 
TO: Tom Long 

Konicek & Dillon, P.C. 
21 W. State Street 
Geneva, Illinois  60134 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 27, 2015, we have electronically filed with the 

Circuit Court of 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois: Plaintiff's Motion to Extend 
Time To Disclose 213(f)(3) Witnesses, copies of which are attached hereto. 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael E. Holden 
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN 
321 N. Clark St.; Ste 900 
Chicago, IL  60654 
Tel: (312) 458-1000 
Fax: (312) 458-1004 
Email: March 27, 2015 
Attorney No.: 35875 
  

PROOF OF SERVICE 
I, the undersigned, on oath, subject to penalty of perjury, state that I served this notice by 

mailing a copy to all parties shown above at their respective addresses by depositing same in the 
U.S. Mail at 321 N. Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois, at 5:00 p.m. March 27, 2015 with postage 
prepaid. 

___________________________________ 
[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, I certify that the statements set forth herein are true 
 and correct. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS  

 
MARK MCDONALD, individually, as 
Special Administrator of the Estate of Julie 
McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, 
Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe McDonald, 
minor children, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) No.: 12 LA 326 
 )  
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., JAMES P. TUTAJ, and 
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, 

) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Defendants, )  
 

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS CASE 

 NOW COMES the Plaintiff, MARK MCDONALD, individually, as Special 

Administrator of the Estate of Julie McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, Quinlin 

McDonald, and Chloe McDonald, minor children, by and through his attorneys, ROMANUCCI 

& BLANDIN, LLC, and respectfully move this Honorable Court to voluntarily dismiss this 

cause of action, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-1009, with leave to re-file this case within 1 year from 

the entry of the dismissal, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/13-217.  In support thereof, Plaintiff states as 

follows: 

1. This is a legal malpractice case arising out of the dismissal of a wrongful 

death/medical malpractice action filed in Walworth County, Wisconsin by Defendants,  LAW 

OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., JAMES P. TUTAJ, and THOMAS J. 

POPOVICH. 
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2. Plaintiff now wishes to voluntarily dismiss this cause of action, without prejudice, 

pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-1009. 

3. Further, Plaintiff seekS leave to re-file their complaint within 1 year of the entry 

of the dismissal order, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/13-217. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, MARK MCDONALD, individually, as Special Administrator 

of the Estate of Julie McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe 

McDonald, minor children, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter an order 

voluntarily dismissing this cause of action, without prejudice, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-1009 

with leave to re-file this cause of action within 1 year from entry of the dismissal order, pursuant 

to 735 ILCS 5/13-217; and for any further relief this Honorable Court deems appropriate and 

just. 

       Respectfully Submitted, 
       ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN, LLC 
 
 
      By:  ________________________________ 
                  Attorney for Plaintiffs 

Michael E. Holden 
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN, LLC 
321 N Clark Street, Suite 900 
Chicago, IL 60654 
Tel: (312) 458-1000 
Fax: (312) 458-1004 
Attorney No.: 17235 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS  

 
MARK MCDONALD, individually, as 
Special Administrator of the Estate of Julie 
McDonald, and as father of Ian McDonald, 
Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe McDonald, 
minor children, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) No.: 12 LA 326 
 )  
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., JAMES P. TUTAJ, and 
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, 

) 
) 
) 

 

 )  
  Defendants, )  
 
 NOTICE OF MAILING FOR FILING 
 
TO: Tom Long 

Konicek & Dillon, P.C. 
21 W. State Street 
Geneva, Illinois  60134 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 14, 2015, we have mailed the following pleading 

to be filed with the Circuit Court of 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois: Plaintiff's 
Motion to Voluntarily Dismiss Case, copies of which are attached hereto. 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael E. Holden 
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN 
321 N. Clark St.; Ste 900 
Chicago, IL  60654 
Tel: (312) 458-1000 
Fax: (312) 458-1004 
Email: March 27, 2015 
Attorney No.: 35875 
  

PROOF OF SERVICE 
I, the undersigned, on oath, subject to penalty of perjury, state that I served this notice by 

mailing a copy to all parties shown above at their respective addresses by depositing same in the 
U.S. Mail at 321 N. Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois, at 5:00 p.m. May 14, 2015 with postage 
prepaid. 

___________________________________ 
[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, I certify that the statements set forth herein are true 
 and correct. 
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